

No. 16-369

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

—v.—

ANGEL MENDEZ, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
AND THE ACLU OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Peter Bibring
Adrienna Wong
Melanie P. Ochoa
Catherine A. Wagner
ACLU FOUNDATION OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
1313 W. 8th Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017

David D. Cole
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(212) 549-2500
dcole@aclu.org

Ezekiel R. Edwards
Jeffrey P. Robinson
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. PETITIONERS’ TIME-LIMITED APPROACH TO USE OF FORCE IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE BEDROCK PRINCIPLE THAT COURTS EVALUATE FORCE BASED ON THE “TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES.”	6
A. This Court Has Consistently Repudiated Attempts To Narrow The Fourth Amendment’s Reasonableness Inquiry ...	6
B. Petitioners’ Approach Relies On A Distorted Reading Of <i>Graham</i>	8
II. THIS COURT HAS CONSISTENTLY CONSIDERED THE CONDUCT OF OFFICERS LEADING UP TO THE USE OF FORCE.	11
III. COURTS OF APPEALS CONSIDER THE CONDUCT OF OFFICERS LEADING UP TO THE USE OF FORCE	17
IV. BEST PRACTICES IN POLICE USE OF FORCE TAKE A “TOTALITY” APPROACH...	23
V. CONSIDERING AN OFFICER’S CONDUCT LEADING UP TO A USE OF FORCE WOULD NEITHER OPEN FLOODGATES OF OFFICER LIABILITY NOR EXPOSE OFFICERS TO HEIGHTENED SAFETY RISKS	29

A.	Under Applicable Tort Principles, The Doctrine Of Proximate Cause Precludes Far-Reaching Liability	30
B.	Qualified Immunity Protects Officers On A “Totality” Approach.....	33
C.	A “Totality” Rule Holds Officers Liable Only for Unreasonable Conduct.....	34
	CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abraham v. Raso</i> , 183 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 1999)..	18, 22
<i>Alexander v. City and Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 29 F.3d 1355 (9th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	33
<i>Bailey v. Pennsylvania</i> , 476 U.S. 1115 (1986)	21
<i>Billington v. Smith</i> , 292 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2002) .	21
<i>Blanchard v. Brown</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1712 (2016)	18
<i>Bodine v. Warwick</i> , 72 F.3d 393 (3d Cir. 1995)	32
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	20, 33
<i>Brower v. County of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989)	12
<i>Chritton v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 888 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco, Calif. v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015).....	14, 15
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey</i> , <i>Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	30
<i>Edmond v. City of New Orleans</i> , 20 F.3d 1170 (5th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Estate of Smith v. Marasco</i> , 430 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Estate of Starks v. Enyart</i> , 5 F.3d 230 (7th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Gilmere v. City of Atlanta, Ga.</i> , 774 F.2d 1495 (11th Cir. 1985)	21

<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Herbert v. Wilbur</i> , 34 F. App'x 828 (3d Cir. 2002) ...	31
<i>Holland ex rel. Overdorff v. Harrington</i> , 268 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2001)	18, 19
<i>Hundley v. District of Columbia</i> , 494 F.3d 1097 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	31
<i>James v. Chavez</i> , 2013 WL 600227, 511 Fed. Appx. 742 (10th Cir. 2013)	31
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	15
<i>Kopf v. Wing</i> , 942 F.2d 265 (4th Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>Lamont v. New Jersey</i> , 637 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>Leber v. Smith</i> , 773 F.2d 101 (6th Cir. 1985)	19
<i>Livermore v. Lubelan</i> , 476 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Menuel v. City of Atlanta</i> , 25 F.3d 990 (11th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	30
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)	12
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2012 (2014)	12, 13
<i>Ribbey v. Cox</i> , 222 F.3d 1040 (8th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Rockwell v. Brown</i> , 664 F.3d 985 (5th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Rowland v. Perry</i> , 41 F.3d 167 (4th Cir. 1994) ..	19, 21
<i>Salim v. Proulx</i> , 93 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Sample v. Bailey</i> , 409 F.3d 689 (6th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	7, 10, 33
<i>Schulz v. Long</i> , 44 F.3d 643 (8th Cir. 1995)	18

<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	2, 8, 12, 22
<i>Sledd v. Lindsay</i> , 102 F.3d 282 (7th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Smith v. Ray</i> , 781 F.3d 95 (4th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>St. Hilaire v. City of Laconia</i> , 71 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Stamps v. Town of Framingham</i> , 813 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Terebesi v. Torres</i> , 764 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2014)	19
<i>The Nitro-Glycerin Case</i> , 82 U.S. 524 (1872)	16
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1861 (2014)	14
<i>Troupe v. Sarasota County, Fla.</i> , 419 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2005)	31
<i>Watson v. Bryant</i> , 532 Fed. Appx. 453 (5th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Weinmann v. McClone</i> , 787 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2015)	19, 20
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 580 U.S. ____, 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)	13, 33
<i>Williams v. Indiana State Police Dept.</i> , 797 F.3d 468 (7th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Yates v. City of Cleveland</i> , 941 F.2d 444 (6th Cir. 1991)	21
<i>Young v. City of Providence ex rel. Napolitano</i> , 404 F.3d 4 (1st Cir. 2005)	18

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Albuquerque Police Department, Procedural Order 2-52 (Apr. 2016)	27
Baltimore Police Department, Policy 1115 (July 2016)	27
Cincinnati Police Department, Policy 12.545 (Feb. 2017)	27
Cleveland Police Department, Policy 2.1.02 (Aug. 2014)	27
Dallas Police Department, General Order 906 (June 2015)	27
<i>Final Report of the President’s Task Force on 21st Century Policing</i> , Department of Justice Office of Community Oriented Policing Services (May 2015)	25
Los Angeles Police Department Manual, Vol. 1, Section 556.10, “Use of Force” (2015)	27
<i>National Consensus Policy on Use of Force</i> (Jan. 2017)	25
New Orleans Police Department Operations Manual, Ch. 1.3: Use of Force	29
New Orleans Police Department Operations Manual, Chapter 1.3: Use of Force (Dec. 2015).....	27
New York City Police Department, Force Guidelines (June 2016)	27
Newark Police Department, General Order 63-2, “Use of Force By Police Officers” (Mar. 2013)	27
Police Executive Research Forum, <i>Critical Issues in Policing Series: Guiding Principles on Use of Force</i> (March 2016).....	25

Police Executive Research Forum, <i>Critical Issues in Policing Series: Re-engineering Training on Police Use of Force</i> (Aug. 2015)	26
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 292	16
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 296	17
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 303	16
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 431.....	30
Restatement (Second) of Torts §§ 440-453.....	30
Seattle Police Department Manual, Policies 8.000, 8.100, 8.500 (Sept. 2015)	27, 28
